MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

said Saint Croix and Penobscot Railroad Company, its Chap. assigns or trustee or trustees, and said mortgages to be canceled or assigned as aforesaid, as its directors may determine; and said city may do all other things necessary and proper to accomplish the purposes of this act.

SECT. 3. Said Saint Croix and Penobscot Railroad Com- Railroad pany is authorized to receive said mortgage and the assign-receive ment of said mortgage and to hold or cancel the same.

35

mortgage.

Approved February 14, 1895.

Chapter 35.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Dunn Edge Tool Company," approved March thirty-one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, as amended by chapter seventy-seven of the Private and Special laws of the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of said act is hereby amended by inserting after Sec. 1. the word "dollars" in the thirteenth line thereof the following amended. words, viz: 'a portion of which said corporation may invest in the shares of the capital stock of other corporations; so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 1. Reuben B. Dunn, N. G. H. Pulsifer, James Corporators. R. Batchelder, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate by the name of the Dunn Edge Tool Company, for the manufacture of edge tools, and of wood and timber into boxes, and other articles, at Waterville and Favette, in the county of Kennebec, with -purposes. all the powers and privileges and subject to all the liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are hereby authorized to purchase and hold _may hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value, at any one time, the sum of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars, a portion of which, said corporation may invest in the shares of the capital stock of other corporations. And said corpo- -by-laws. ration may establish such by-laws as they shall deem suitable to carry into effect the purposes and interests of the corporation not repugnant to the laws of the state.

Approved February 14, 1895.